## ORDINANCE NO. 24-\_\_\_

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN ADDING CHAPTER 8.44 TO TITLE 8 OF THE KERMAN MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO INFECTIOUS MATERIALS ORDINANCE

The City Council of the City of Kerman does ordain as follows:

SECTION 1.	Chapter 8.44 is added to Title 8 the Kerman Municipal Code to read as follow:
8.44.0	This chapter shall be known as the Kerman Infectious Disease Ordinance
8.44.02	The City of Kerman hereby adopts Fresno County Ordinance Section 1 Chapter 8.52 and delegates enforcement authority to the County of Fresno under said ordinance (Fresno County Ordinance Code Section 8.52.070).
determines w possibility that because this	<b>CEQA</b> . A preliminary environmental assessment has been performed for this and the California Environmental and Quality Act (CEQA). The City Council finds and ith certainty that, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3), there is not this project may have a significant, adverse, impact on the environment. This is project involves purely procedural policies with no impacts on the environments project is not subject to CEQA.
<b>SECTION 3.</b> of Governmen	<u>Publication</u> . This ordinance shall be published in accordance with the provisions of the Code Section 36933.
SECTION 4. adoption.	<u>Effective Date</u> . This Ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days after
held on this _	ordinance was introduced at a regular meeting of the City of Kerman City Counci day of, 2024, and was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the n City Council held on, 2024, by the following vote:
Α	/ES:
N	DES:
Al	BSENT:
Al	BSTAIN:
The foregoing	ordinance is hereby approved.
	Maria Pacheco, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Josie Camacho Interim City C	